MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

| | SESSION OF 1881. | |
|------|--|-------|
| CHA | | PAGE. |
| 1, | An act to amend section one hundred and sixty-nine of chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the sale of real estate of resident owners for | |
| | taxes | 3 |
| 2. | Au act to amend section one hundred and sixty-eight, chapter two hundred | |
| | and twenty-five, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, relating | |
| | to the Militia | 4 |
| 3. | An act additional to chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by | |
| | chapter two hundred and forty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hun- | |
| | dred and seventy-four, relating to Burying Grounds | 5 |
| 4 | An act to amend section nineteen of chapter eighteen of the Revised Statues, | |
| ** | relating to public and private ways | б |
| 5 | An act relating to suits to enforce Liens | 6 |
| | An act additional to section one, of chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, | J |
| ٠, | of the Revised Statutes, to regulate the manufacture and sale of Vinegar | . 6 |
| 7 | An act to amend section eight of chapter nineteen of the Revised Statutes, | |
| ٠. | relating to fast driving on bridges | 7 |
| R | An act to amend chapter one hundred and seventy-four of the Public | • |
| ٠. | Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to administra- | |
| | ors, executors and trustees | 7 |
| a | An act relating to actions against Insolvent Estates | 8 |
| | An act to amend section four of chapter fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, | o |
| 10, | relating to Libraries, Charitable Societies and Public Cometeries | 8 |
| 11 | An act to amend section forty, chapter three of the Revised Statutes, | Ū |
| 11. | relating to city ordinances | 9 |
| 19 | An act to repeal section thirty-one of chapter two hundred and thirty- | · |
| 1 2. | nine of the Public Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty, and | |
| | to amend section fifty-six of chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes, | |
| | relating to the report of the Insurance Commissioner | 9 |
| 13 | An act relating to licenses to keep Bowling Alleys and Billiard Rooms | 10 |
| | An act to amend section fifteen of chapter seventy-four of the Public Laws | 10 |
| , . | of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, as amended by chap- | |
| | ter one hundred and fifty-four of the Public Laws of one thousand eight | |
| | hundred and seventy-nine, relating to the Insolvent Laws of Maine | 11 |
| 16 | An act to amend section forty-eight of chapter eighteen of the Revised | 11 |
| 101 | Statutes, relating to highway taxes | 12 |
| 16 | An act to amend section seven of chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes | 12 |
| 10. | as amended by chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the Public Laws | |
| | of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, relating to Insurance | |
| | and Insurance Companies | 13 |
| 17. | An act amending section sixty-five, of chapter forty-nine of the Revised | 70 |
| | Statutes, in relation to Accident Insurance Policies | 14 |
| 18. | An act to amend chapter eighty-six, section thirteen, of the Revised Stat- | |
| | utes relating to Trustees' costs | 14 |
| | | |

| СНА | .P. | PAGE. |
|-----|---|-------|
| 19. | An act to amend section one of chapter one hundred and eighty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, relating to unclaimed | |
| 20. | goods held by common carriers | 15 |
| | of the Revised Statutes, relating to witness fees and false certificates | 15 |
| 21. | An act relating to appointments of Administrators, with the will annexed. | 16 |
| | An act relating to Civil Actions in behalf of the State | 17 |
| | An act to amend chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, entitled "An act requiring Railroad Corporations to be holden for labor," which chapter is additional to | |
| 24 | chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes relating to Railroads | 17 |
| | Revised Statutes, relating to powers and obligations of school districts | 18 |
| 25. | An act to amend section twelve, chapter forty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Meridian Lines | 19 |
| 26. | An act additional relating to the Insolvent Laws of Maine | 20 |
| 27. | An act declaring Women eligible to certain school offices | 20 |
| | An act to amend chapter six of the Revised Statutes relating to Taxes | 21 |
| | An act regulating the weight of Salt | 21 |
| | An act in relation to the times of holding sessions of the County Commissioners. | 22 |
| 31. | An act relating to Costs in actions of dower | 22 |
| | An act additional to sections fourteen, fifteen, sixteen and eighteen of chap- | |
| 33, | ter twelve of the Revised Statutes, relating to Parishes | 22 |
| | eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to Insurance | 23 |
| 34, | An act to repeal chapter one hundred and six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to costs of travel and attendance of | |
| | parties in court | 23 |
| 35. | An act to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, relating to Clerks of Judicial | |
| | Courts | 24 |
| 36. | An act to amend sectiou sixty-two of chapter eighty-two of the Revised | |
| 37. | Statutes, relating to the powers and duties of Auditors | 24 |
| | Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to Tramps | . 25 |
| 38. | An act to amend section six of chapter sixty-three of the Revised Statutes, | |
| | relating to the Jurisdiction of Probate Courts | 25 |
| | An act relating to practice in the Supreme Judicial Court | 26 |
| 40. | An act to amend section one hundred and fifty-six of chapter two hundred and twenty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, | |
| • | concerning the Militia | 26 |
| 4 l | An act to amond section two of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the Revised Statutes, in relation to travel of Trial Justices and Justices of | |
| | the Peace and of the Quorum | 27 |
| 12 | An act to amend section sixty-seven of chapter four of the Revised Stat- | 21 |
| 40. | utes, relating to punishment for bribery and corruption at Elections | 28 |
| 43. | An act to amend chapter one hundred and sixty-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to Leitering in Public | 20 |
| | places | 28 |
| 44. | An act to amend chapter eighty-three of the Public Laws of one thousand | |
| | eight hundred and seventy-two, relating to granting new trials | 29 |
| 45. | An act to amend chapter six, section ten of the Revised Statutes, in re- | |
| | lation to the taxation of wood, bark and timber | 30 |
| 46. | An act to amend section thirteen of chapter seventy-three of the Revised | |
| | Graduation of the state of the | 0.0 |

| OHA | P. | PAGE. |
|-------|--|-------|
| 47. | An act to amend section two of chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, | |
| | concerning manufacturing, mining and quarrying corporations | 31 |
| 48. | An act to amend section eighteen of chapter one hundred and eighty-nine | |
| | of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, relating to | |
| | Railroad Crossings | 31 |
| 49. | An act to abolish continuance fees in certain Supreme Judicial and Supe- | |
| | rior Courts of the State | 32 |
| 50. | An act for the better protection of life in buildings used for public purposes. | 32 |
| 51. | An act additional to chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, and to other | |
| | acts relating to the transportation of passengers and freight by railroad. | 34 |
| 52. | An act in relation to suits on Administrator's and Executor's Bonds | 35 |
| 53. | An act additional to chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to | |
| | damages for land taken for highways | 35 |
| 54. | An act additional to chapter seventy-one of the Revised Statutes, concern- | |
| | ing sales of real estate by license of court | 36 |
| 55. | An act in relation to fees for travel and attendance in the Superior Court of | |
| | Kennchee County | 37 |
| 56. | An act relating to the Reform School | 37 |
| | An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-four of the Public Laws of | |
| | eighteen hundred and seventy-six, entitled "An act relating to Insur- | |
| | ance Companies." | 38 |
| 58. | An act to repeal chapter one hundred and sixty of the Public Laws of | |
| | eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, in relation to a bounty on bears, | |
| | and to provide for a bounty on bears | 39 |
| 59. | An act to amend section four of chapter eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, | |
| | relating to attachment of the estates of absent defendants | 39 |
| 60. | An act to amend chapter two hundred and five of the Public Laws of eighteen | 00 |
| | hundred and eighty, in relation to Registry of Deeds from the State | 40 |
| 61. | An act to amend section nineteen of chapter twelve of the Revised Statutes, | |
| 711 | relating to Parishes and Religious Societies | 41 |
| 62 | An act to regulate admission to the Bar in this State | 42 |
| | An act to amend section forty-four, chapter forty-nine of the Revised Stat- | 14 |
| •-• | utes, and to require the Insurance Commissioner to give bond | 43 |
| 64. | An act in relation to the compensation of Jailers for the support of Pris- | 10 |
| | oners | 44 |
| 65. | An act providing that Paupers in a certain class of plantations, shall be | |
| | under the caro of the Assessors of such plantations | 45 |
| 66. | An act to amend section five of chapter one hundred and seven of the Revised | 10 |
| | Statutes, relating to depositions. | 45 |
| 67. | An act to amend section eleven, chapter seventy-five of the Public Laws of | |
| • • • | eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the taking of smelts, | |
| | entitled "An act to regulate and protect fisheries and the propagation | |
| | of fish." | 46 |
| 68. | An act to regulate the practice in Equity Proceedings | 47 |
| | An act to amend section three of chapter seventy-two of the Revised Stat- | Ŧ1 |
| 00, | utos relating to Prohate Bonds | 55 |
| 70 | An act relating to the Pauper settlement of inmates of the Bath Military | 00 |
| 10. | and Naval Orphan Asylum | ōō |
| 71 | An act to amend chapter two hundred and six of the Public Laws of eigh- | 55 |
| 111 | teen hundred and eighty, relating to suits by collectors of taxes and | |
| | the jurisdiction of Trial Justices | āš |
| 79 | An act concerning the care of abused and neglected children | 56 |
| | An act to amend sections sixty-six, sixty-seven and sixty-eight of chapter | 00 |
| 10. | six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the assessment and abatement of | |
| | Taxes | 59 |
| 7.1 | An act authorizing the improvement of Marshes, Meadows and Swamps | 60 |
| , 4, | TIT WAS AMERICAN POR SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY PARTY | vv |

| CHA | AP. | PAGE. |
|-----|--|-------|
| 75. | An act relating to the criminal jurisdiction of the Superior Court for the | |
| | County of Keunebec | 63 |
| 76. | An act concerning Public Parks and Squares | 64 |
| | An act for the protection of Alewives | 65 |
| 78. | An act to amend chapter fifty-eight, section ten of the Revised Statutes, | |
| | relating to Agricultural Societics | 66 |
| 79. | An act to enforce returns and publication of statements by Corporations | 67 |
| 80, | An act relating to lovy of execution on Real Estate | 68 |
| 81. | An act providing for an additional session of the County Commissioners | |
| | in Oxford County | 68 |
| 82. | An act to amend section four of chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, | |
| | relating to railroads | 69 |
| 83. | An act concerning the salary of the Deputy Clerk of Courts for Cumber- | |
| | land County | 69 |
| 84. | An act relating to mortgages of real estate and actions thereon | 70 |
| 85. | An act to provent Railroad Accidents | 71 |
| 86. | An act to abolish the December term of the Supreme Judicial Court in the | |
| | County of Oxford | 72 |
| 87. | An act relating to Congressional vacancies | 72 |
| 88. | An act to amend section nine of chapter ninety-two of the Revised Stat- | |
| | ntes, relating to damage for flowago., | 73 |
| 89. | An act explanatory of section twenty-five of chapter twenty-seven of the | |
| | Revised Statutes, as amended by section three of chapter two hundred | |
| | and forty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, in | |
| | relation to the sale of cider | 74 |
| 90. | An act relating to proceedings and appeals in Probate Courts | 74 |
| 91. | An act relating to the Taxation of Railroads | 75 |
| 92. | An act to amend chapter one hundred and seventy-uine of the Public Laws | |
| | of eighteen hundred and eighty, regulating the fees of Inspectors of | |
| | lime and lime casks, and their deputies | 77 |
| 93. | An act for the promotion of Medical Science | 78 |
| 94. | An act additional to an act entitled, "An act for the promotion of Medical | |
| | Science." | 79 |
| 95. | An act to amend so much of section two, chapter one hundred and twenty- | |
| | five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as relates | |
| | to clerk hire in the Secretary of State's Department | 80 |
| 96. | An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty of the Public Laws of eigh- | 80 |
| | teen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to Normal Schools | 80 |
| 97. | . An act to amend section thirteen of chapter twenty-two of the Revised | |
| | Statutes, relating to Partition Fences | 81 |
| 98. | An act to repeal section fifty-three, chapter two hundred and twenty-four of | |
| | the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, relating to the | |
| | inspection and sale of Agricultural Productions | 82 |

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

| | SESSION OF 1881. | |
|-----|---|-------|
| CHA | iP, | PAGE. |
| | An act to incorporate the Ocean Park Association | 3 |
| | An act to incorporate the Dyor Library Association | 4 |
| 3. | An act to incorporate the Mount Desert Reading-Room, at Bar Harbor, in | |
| | the town of Eden, Hancock County | 5 |
| 4. | An act to revive the Charter of the Calais Bank for certain purposes $\boldsymbol{\cdot}$ | 6 |
| 5. | An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Ocean Street | |
| | Railroad Company," approved March four, in the year of our Lord one | |
| | thousand eight hundred and eighty | 7 |
| 6. | An act to authorize the sale of the Old Baptist Meeting-House in Mount | |
| | Vernon | 7 |
| | An act to incorporate the Auburn Steam Heating Company | 8 |
| 8. | An act additional to chapter two hundred and seventy-five of the Private | |
| | and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, conferring cer- | |
| | tain powers on the city of Portland in relation to Evergreen Cemetery | 9 |
| 9. | An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Washington | |
| | to re-assess certain Taxes | 9 |
| 10. | An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Somerset to | |
| | re-assess certain Taxes | 10 |
| 11. | An act to authorize the construction and maintenance of a dam across the | |
| | Pomaquid River | 11 |
| 12. | An act to facilitate the consolidation of the Maine Turning Company and | |
| | the International Turning Company | 11 |
| | An act to incorporate the Portland and Rochester Railroad | 13 |
| | An act to authorize the extension of certain wharves in Portland Harbor | 16 |
| | An act to amend the charter of the Godfrey Falls Dam Company | 16 |
| 16. | An act to authorize the Little Androscoggin Water Power Company to | |
| | increase its capital stock | 17 |
| | An act to incorporate the Pejepscot Manufacturing Company | 17 |
| | An act to incorporate the Norombega Sportsmen's Club. | 18 |
| | An act to iucorporate the Maine Sportsmen's Association | 19 |
| | An act to increase the capital stock of the Auburn Aqueduct Company | 21 |
| 21. | An act for the protection of Trout and Land-Locked Salmon in Kennebago | |
| | and Rangeley chain of lakes and streams. | 21 |
| | An act for the protection of fish in Hosmer's Pond, in the town of Camden. | 22 |
| 23. | An act to change the boundary liue between the towns of Berwiek and South | 00 |
| | Berwick | 22 |
| | An act to incorporate the Piscataquis Game and Fish Protective Society | 23 |
| 25. | An act to prohibit the taking of fish from Messabesic Pond and its outlet | 0.4 |
| n a | in the town of Alfred | 24 |
| ۷٥. | An act to amend section two, chapter one hundred and five, of the Private | |
| | and Special Laws of eighteen bundred and seventy-nine, relating to the | 6.1 |
| 07 | taking of alewives in Dennys River. | 24 |
| | An act to incorporate the town of Van Buren | 25 |
| | An act authorizing the County Commissioners of the County of Franklin to | 9.6 |
| | | |

| CHA | AP. | PAGE. |
|------|---|------------|
| 29. | An act to amend chapter three hundred and ninety-two of the Special Laws | |
| | of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, in relation to navigation of | |
| | Mooselucmeguntic Lake | 27 |
| 30. | An act to incorporate the Tebbets Manufacturing Company | 27 |
| 31. | An act to increase the capital stock of the Kennebec Fibre Company | 28 |
| | An act to prevent the destruction of Smelts in Cold Stream Pond and its | |
| | tributaries in the town of Enfiold | 29 |
| 33. | An act to enable the Aroostook River Railroad Company to extend its road. | 29 |
| | An act to incorporate the Van Buren Lumbering and Manufacturing Com- | 20 |
| 0 11 | pany | 30 |
| 95 | An act authorizing the County Commissioners of the County of Piscata- | 30 |
| 50. | quis to discharge the assessment of a tax made by them, and to include | |
| | the amount thereof in another assessment | 91 |
| 0.0 | | 31 |
| 36. | An act for the protection of fish in Sabbath Day Pond, in the town of | 0.0 |
| | Sebago | 32 |
| 37. | An act to set off Ephraim Grant and others, with their lands, from the town | |
| | of Columbia, and annex the same to the town of Cherryfield | 33 |
| | An act to make valid the doings of the South Buxton Cemetery Association. | 33 |
| 39. | An act to authorize Charles A. J. Farrar to dredge bars, blast rocks, and | |
| | navigate the Richardson Lakes and intervening waters by steam | 34 |
| | An act for the navigation of Winnecook Lake, in the county of Waldo | 35 |
| 41. | An act to authorize John S. Jenness to erect a wharf or wharves in tide | |
| | waters in the town of Hampden | 35 |
| 42. | An act to set off a part of the homestead farm of Jonathan G. Record from | |
| | Crystal Plantation, and annex the same to the town of Sherman | 36 |
| 43. | An act to incorporate the Sullivan and Hancock Steam Ferry Company | 37 |
| 44. | An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Square Pond | |
| | Reservoir Company." | 38 |
| 45. | An act to enable the Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese | |
| | of Maine, to remove, re-build, or repair St. James' Parish Church of Old- | |
| | town | 40 |
| 46. | An act to repeal chapter one hundred and ten of the Special Laws of eigh- | |
| | teen hundred and sixty-six, relating to the preservation of pickerel in | |
| | Winthrop Ponds | 41 |
| 47. | An act to incorporate the Lewiston Steam Heating Company | 41 |
| | An act relating to Good Templars' Hall in Dextor | 43 |
| | An act to amend "An act to incorporate the Wostbrook Manufacturing | |
| | Company," approved February twenty-five, eighteen hundred and forty- | |
| | five | 43 |
| 50. | An act empowering the County Commissioners of Penebscot County, to pur- | |
| | chase, take and appropriate land for a ferry landing in the town of | |
| | Brewer | 44 |
| 51 | An act to amend "An act to establish a municipal court in the city of | |
| 01. | Auburn." | 45 |
| 5.0 | An act to protect fish in Lufkin Pond in the town of Phillips | 46 |
| | An act to incorporate the Rockport Villago School Corporation | 46 |
| | An act to incorporate the town of Howard | 49 |
| | An act to incorporate the Oxford and Androscoggiu Telegraph Company | 49 |
| | | 40 |
| 96. | An act granting permission to extend the Bridgton and Presumpseot River | 51 |
| zΉ | Railroad. | θī |
| 97. | An act to authorize the Bridgton Telegraph Company to discontinue and | |
| | remove its present line of telegraph, and to own, construct, maintain and | |
| | operate a line or lines of telegraph along the line of certain railroads, if | <i>e</i> 1 |
| | built | 51 |
| 58. | An act to incorporate the Union Cemotery Company | 52 |

| CHA | | PAGE. |
|-----|--|-------|
| 59. | An act providing for the election of a superintending school committee, | |
| | and superintendent of schools in the city of Biddeford., | 53 |
| | An Act to incorporate the Cape Elizabeth Railroad Company | 55 |
| 61. | An act to change the location of part of the Harbor Commissioners' Line in | |
| | Portland Harbor | 56 |
| 62. | An act to amend chapter two hundred of the Private and Special Laws of | |
| | eighteen hundred and seventy-six, relating to fishing in Howes Pond, in | |
| | the town of Hermon. | 57 |
| 63. | An act to amond an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Katahdin Dam | |
| | Company." | 58 |
| 64. | An act to enable the Boston and Maine Railroad to purchase the Orchard | |
| 011 | Beach Railroad | 59 |
| es. | An act to amend chapter five hundred and forty-one of the Private Laws of | 00 |
| ω. | • | |
| | eighteen hundred and seventy-one, entitled "An act to incorporate the | 59 |
| 0.0 | Peuobscot and Lake Megantic Railroad Company." | |
| | An act to incorporate the Island Cottage Company | 61 |
| 67. | An act to make valid and legal the doings of the First Universalist | - 00 |
| | Society in Bridgton | 63 |
| | An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government | 63 |
| | An act to incorporate the Flood Pond Stroam Dam Company | 66 |
| 70. | An act additional to an act ontitled "An act to incorporate the Sebois Dam | |
| | Company," approved February twenty-two, one thousand eight hundred | |
| | and sixty-nine | , 66 |
| | An act relating to the Maine Central Institute | 68 |
| 72. | An act for the protection of Fish, in Barrell's Mill Pond, in the town of | |
| | York, | 70 |
| 73. | An act in relation to the Salmon and Alewifo fishery in the Modemak | |
| | river, in the town of Waldoborough | 70 |
| | An act to establish the Eclectic Mcdical College of Maine | 71 |
| 75. | An act to amend chapter forty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of | |
| | eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, relating to "Bangor Boom Company." | 73 |
| 76. | An act to incorporate the Boothbay Telegraph Company | 74 |
| 77. | An act to incorporate the Monson Village Corporation | 76 |
| 78. | An act to amond the charter of the Wassataquoik Dam Company, as amended | |
| | by act approved February twenty, in the year of our Lord eighteen hun- | |
| | dred and seventy-nine | 79 |
| 79. | An act to prevent fishing in Pleasant Pond in the town of Garland, in the | |
| | County of Penobscot | 80 |
| 80. | An act to protect fish in Sabbath Day Pond and its tributaries in the town | |
| | of New Gloucester | 80 |
| 81. | An act to authorize the city of Bangor to make an agreement that a part | |
| | of the net earnings of the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad may be | |
| | appropriated each year, to pay the interest on the cost of extending said | |
| | read to Moosehead Lake, and for a sinking fund to pay the cost of such | |
| | extension | 81 |
| 82. | An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend an act to establish a | |
| | Municipal Court in the city of Biddeford," approved February six, | |
| | cighteen hundred and seventy-seven | 81 |
| 83. | An act to incorporate the Kennebee Central Railroad Company | 82 |
| | An act to incorporate the Eastern Telegraph Company | 84 |
| | An act to confer certain powers upon the Inhabitants and officers of the | |
| -51 | town of Eden | 85 |
| 86. | An act extending the right of the Municipal Officers of the city of Portland | |
| | to send for persons and papers | 86 |
| | - recens one purescent constitute to the first title state and the first state and the | - 0 |

| CHAP. | PAGE. |
|--|----------------|
| 87. An act to amend chapter six hundred and thirteen of the Private a Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-two, relating to the state of the state | |
| Pleasant River Dam Company | he |
| town of Standish, for the term of five years | nd |
| Special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to taking of Fish from the tributaries of Wilson Pond in the city of Anbur 90. An act to amend section two of chapter five hundred and seventy-eight | n, 87 of |
| the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, relating to taking of Salmon in Donnys River | |
| 91. An act to incorporate the Maine Shore Line Railroad Company | |
| 92. An act to provide for the mode of collecting tells and making assessmen by the Mattawamkoag Log Driving Company | its |
| 93. An act to repeal chapter four hundred and fifty-three of the Private a Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-five, entitled "An act | nd to |
| increase the tolls of the Baskahogan Dam Company" | |
| 94. An act to incorporate the Skowhegan and Athens Railroad Company | |
| 95. An act to incorporate the Mexico and Byron Railroad Company 96. An act relating to the taking of fish from No Name Pond, in the city | \mathbf{of} |
| 97. An act to amend an act, entitled "An act additional to the charter Hallowell Academy," approved February twenty-eight, eighteen hu | \mathbf{of} |
| dred and seventy-two | 96 |
| Company, of Bluehill, Maine | 97 of |
| paymout of the same | . 99 |
| 100. An act to authorize the extension of the Bucksport and Banger Railroad 101. An act to empower the fish committees of the towns of Nobleborough at Newcastle to protect the alewives, returning from their spawning be in Damariscotta pond, in the county of Lincoln, to the fish stream | nd ds |
| said towns | ss, |
| and to issue new bonds for that purpose | of y- In |
| Railroad | ıd e, |
| 105. An act to amoud the charter of the Godfrey Falls Dam Company106. An act to authorize James A. Creighten and his assigns to plant, prop | 1- |
| gate and preserve oysters in the waters of Georges river and tributan | . 105 |
| 107. An act to incorporate the Boothbay Railroad Company | |
| 108. An act to permit the Bridgton and Presumpscot River Railroad Compar to sell or lease its road | . 108 |
| 109. An act to supply the people of the towns of Brunswick and Topsham ar of the city of Bath with pure water | . 109 |
| 110. Au act for the navigation of Cobbossecontee Lake in the County of Kennebec | |
| 111. An act authorizing ten or more persons to construct and maintain a Fre Bridge across the Georges River | 10 |

| СНАР | • | PAGE. |
|------|---|-----------|
| | An act to incorporate the Maine State Bar Association | 114 |
| | the driving of logs and other lumber | 115 |
| 114. | An act permitting Lothrop L. Crockett to raise a Dam or Dams | 117 |
| 115. | An act to incorporate the Jimmy Brook and Scagg Rock Company | 118 |
| 116. | An Act to incorporate the Great Pond and Bog Dam Company | 119 |
| 117. | An act to incorporate the Bear River Improvement Company | 121 |
| | An act to incorporate the Pleasant Cove Ice and Water-Power Company | $\bf 122$ |
| 119. | An Act to prohibit the taking of Spawn Herring within certain limits in | |
| | Milbridge or Narraguagus Bay | 122 |
| | An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government | 123 |
| 121. | An act additional to an act entitled "An act to change the name and | |
| | increase the Capital Stock of the Palmer and Machiasport Railroad | |
| | Corporation," approved February twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and | |
| | forty-five | 125 |
| 122. | An act to anthorize the Cobb Lime Company to subscribe for stock in the | |
| | corporation known as the Cobb Lime Company's Portland Cement | 126 |
| 123. | An act to authorize the trustees of the Methodist Church property at | |
| | Kent's Hill in the town of Readfield, to sell and convey the Mothodist | |
| | parsonage at Kont's Hill | 126 |
| | An act to incorporate the Biddeford and Saco Water Company | 127 |
| 125. | An act addition to acts incorporating the "Kennebec Log Driving Com- | |
| | pany," the "Dead River Log Driving Company," and the "Moose River | |
| | Log Driving Company" | 129 |
| | An act to increase the tolls of the Nahmakanta Dam Company | 130 |
| | An act relating to Drains and Sowers in the city of Auburn | 130 |
| | An act to amend the Charter of the Ocean Park Association | 134 |
| | An act to incorporate the Saco Water Company | 134 |
| 130. | An act to authorize the County Commissioners of York County to locate | |
| | and establish a highway across Spinney's Creek | 136 |
| 131. | An act to authorize the town of Norridgewock to re-fund the bonds issued | |
| | in aid of the Somerset Railroad Company, and to create a sinking fund | |
| | for the payment of the same | 136 |
| 132. | An act to incorporate the West End Railroad Company, with authority | |
| 700 | to construct maintain and use a Horse-Railroad | 137 |
| | An act to incorporate the Morcantile Home for Aged Men Association | 141 |
| 134, | An act authorizing Levi W. Weston and others to erect and maintain a | |
| 105 | boom in the Kennebec river, at Skowhegan | |
| 199. | year eighteen hundred and seventy-two, ontitled "An act to authorize | |
| | the Banger and Piscataquis Railroad Company to locate and construct | |
| | branch lines," approved February six, eighteen hundred and seventy- | |
| | two | 143 |
| 136. | An act to incorporate the Maine Ship Builders and Ship Masters Associa- | |
| | tion | 144 |
| 137. | An act to enable certain towns and cities to aid in the construction of the | |
| | Kennebee Central Railread | |
| 138. | An act to authorize the Keuuebec Log Driving Company to erect a boom | |
| | across the Kennebee River at Brown's Island | |
| 139, | An act to extend the time for organizing the Farmers Bank | |
| | An act to authorize Benjamin Conant and others to build and maintain | |
| | Piers and Booms across Little Androscoggin River in the County o | f |
| | Androscoggin | 147 |
| 141. | An act to supply the people of Waterville with pure water | |
| 142. | An act to enable certain towns to aid in the construction of the Boothbay | 7 |
| | Bailroad | 151 |

| CHAP | • | PAGE |
|------|---|------|
| 143. | An act to incorporate the Cushnoo Manufacturing Company | 152 |
| 144. | An act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand eight | |
| | hundred and eight-one, amounting to the sum of one million sixty-three | |
| | thousand five hundred nine dollars and ninety-one cents | 153 |
| 145. | An act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand eight | |
| | hundred and eighty-two, amounting to the sum of one million sixty- | |
| | three thousand five hundred nine dollars and ninety-one cents | 175 |
| 146. | An act to authorize the city of Rockland to retire or exchange its bonded | |
| | indebtedness, and to issue new bonds for that purpose | 197 |
| 147. | An act additional to chapter two hundred and thirty-three of the Private | |
| | and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, incorporating the | |
| | Kennebec and Franklin Telephone and Telegraph Company | 197 |
| 148. | An act to extend the time for the location and completion of the Lewiston | |
| | and Augusta Railroad | 198 |
| 149. | An act to incorporate the Milton Mining Company | 198 |
| | An act to amend chapter forty-three of the special laws of the year | |
| | eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the protection of Bass | |
| | in Winneganoe Creek | 200 |
| 151. | An act to incorporate the Maine Pedagogical Society | 201 |
| | An act to amond chapter eighty-five of the Special Laws of eighteen | |
| | hundred and seventy-cight, entitled "An act to provide schools for the | |
| | training of teachers in Madawaska territory," as amended by chapter | |
| | one hundred ninety of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy- | |
| | nine | 201 |
| 153. | An act granting Levi C. Flint and others, the permission to build a rail- | |
| 1001 | road from Monson to Athens | 202 |
| 154. | An act to provide in part for the exponditures of government for the year | |
| 1011 | one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two | 203 |
| 155 | An act amondatory to "An act relating to the schools in the City of Port- | |
| 100. | land," approved February ten, eighteen hundred and seventy-five | 207 |
| 156 | An act to incorporate the Sullivan Waukeag Mining Company | 208 |
| | An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Maine Ship | |
| 10,. | Builders and Ship Masters Association," approved March fifteen, in the | |
| | year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one | 209 |
| 158 | An act setting off a part of the town of Caribou, and annexing it to Connor | |
| 1001 | plantation | 209 |
| 159 | An act to incorporate the Junction Railway Company of Portland | 211 |
| | An act to incorporate the Bangor Manufacturing Company | 213 |
| | An act additional to chapter seventy-three of the Special Laws of eighteen | |
| 101. | hundred and soventy-eight, relative to the Cumberland and Oxford | |
| | Canal Corporation | 214 |
| 162 | An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government | 214 |
| | An act to incorporate the Freemans Bank of Augusta | 217 |

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

| | SESSION OF 1881. | |
|-----|--|-------|
| CHA | .P. | PAGE. |
| 1. | Resolve in favor of Newell Joseph, Representative of the Passamaquoddy | |
| | Tribe of Indians | 3 |
| 2. | Resolve in favor of Joseph Nicolar, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe | |
| | of Indians | 3 |
| 3. | Rosolve in favor of the town of Mayfield | 3 |
| 4. | Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative | |
| | Manual | 4 |
| 5. | Resolve authorizing the Librarian to deliver certain documents to the Maine | |
| | Historical Society | 4 |
| 6. | Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture | õ |
| 7. | Resolve in favor of the town of Washington | ŏ |
| 8, | Resolves in favor of the French Spoliation Claims | 5 |
| 9. | Resolve in favor of Henry Nash of Addison | 6 |
| 10. | Resolves relating to East River Bridge | 6 |
| | Resolve requesting the Attorney General to prepare and obtain a deed | |
| | of certain Settlers' lots of land from the Treasurer of the Commonwealth | |
| | of Massachusetts | 7 |
| 12. | Resolve to authorize the Land Agent to settle certain accounts with mom- | |
| | bers of the Maine Swedish Colony | 7 |
| 13. | Resolve relating to a bond held in trust by the State, for the State College | |
| | of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts | 8 |
| 14. | Resolve making an appropriation in favor of the Maine General Hospital, | |
| | for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and | |
| | eighty-two | 9 |
| 15. | Resolve in favor of the State Library | 9 |
| | Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on State Prison | 10 |
| | Resolve in favor of Benjamin M. Nutter | 10 |
| | Resolve in favor Almira E. Cobb | 10 |
| | Resolves relating to Hell Gate Pilot Laws | 10 |
| | Resolve in favor of the Special Committee of the House to investigate | |
| | charges against Thomas B. Swan | 11 |
| 21. | Resolve in favor of Thomas Loveley of Mapleton Plantation | 11 |
| | Resolve in favor of Warren W. Rice | 12 |
| | Resolve in favor of the town of Fort Kent | 12 |
| | Resolve in favor of Oak Grove Seminary | 12 |
| | Resolve in favor of the County of Franklin, | 13 |
| | Resolve for the revision and consolidation of the Public Laws of the State. | 13 |
| | Resolve establishing a general Valuation of the State | 14 |
| | Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Military Affairs | 42 |
| | Resolve in favor of the Committee on Reform School | 43 |
| | Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls | 43 |
| | | - |

| CHA | | PAGE. |
|-----|---|----------|
| | Resolve in favor of Emery Brewer | 43 |
| | Resolve in favor of Peter McKenzio | 43 |
| 33. | Resolve authorizing the sale of the State's interest in Timber on township | |
| | number eight, range sixteen | 44 |
| 34. | Resolve in relation to the recording of certain papers and records now in | |
| | the Land Office | 44 |
| 35. | Resolve in favor of printing three thousand copies of the Militia Law of | |
| | eighteen hundred and eighty | 45 |
| 36. | Resolvo for the propagation and protection of Fish and Game, for the years | |
| | of eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty- | |
| | two | 45 |
| 37, | Resolve in favor of an appropriation on Roads, including Bridge in Indian | |
| | Township, in the County of Washington | 45 |
| 38. | Resolvo making appropriation for the support of Soldiers' Orphans, at the | |
| | Bangor Children's Home, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty- | |
| | one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two | 46 |
| 39. | Resolve making an appropriation in favor of the St. Elizabeth Orphan | - |
| | Asylum of Portland, and for the support of Soldiers' orphans therein, for | |
| | the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and | |
| | eighty-two | 46 |
| 40. | Resolve making an appropriation in favor of the Female Orphan Asylum of | |
| | Portland, and for the support of Soldiers' Orphans therein, for the years | |
| | eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two. | 46 |
| | Resolve in favor of the State Reform School | 47 |
| | Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan | 47 |
| | Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan | 47 |
| | Resolve in favor of the State Prison | 48 |
| | Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum | 48 |
| 46. | Resolve amendatory to the "Resolve in relation to the Penobscot tribe of | |
| | Indians," approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty- | 10 |
| | six. | 49 |
| 41. | Resolve laying a tax on the counties of the State for the years eighteen | 40 |
| 40 | hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two | 49 |
| | Resolve in favor of Jamos S. Conklin | 50 |
| 49. | Resolve authorizing the Secretary of State to purchase certain volumes of | 50 |
| 5.0 | the Maine Reports | 00 |
| au. | | |
| | years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighty-two. | 51 |
| ٤1 | Resolve in favor of C. L. McCleery | 51 52 |
| | Resolve for the abatement of the state tax for the year one thousand eight | 04 |
| 04. | hundred and eighty, assessed upon the Saint Croix and Penobsect Rail- | |
| | road Company | 52 |
| 53. | Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Insane Hospital | 52 |
| | Resolve relating to unsettled accounts with the State | 53 |
| | Resolve to provide for the erection of an additional building to the Maine | |
| | Insane Hospital. | 53 |
| 56. | Resolve in relation to Invitation to the President of the United States, to | |
| | visit the State of Maine | 54 |
| 57. | Resolve in regard to settlers' lots in township number soventeen, range | |
| | seven, now Wallagrass plantation | 54 |
| 58. | Resolve fixing the number of copies of the report of the Railroad Commis- | |
| | sioners, to be printed at the expense of the State | 55 |
| 59. | Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for | |
| | the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and | |
| | aighty two | |

| CHAP. | PAGE. |
|---|------------|
| 60. Rosolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts | 56 |
| 61. Resolve to enable the state superintendent of common schools to hold teachers' meetings, as provided in item four of section seventy-one, chapter | |
| eleven of the Revised Statutes | 5 6 |
| 62. Resolve in favor of the Joint Committee on apportionment of Sonators and | |
| Representatives | 57 |
| 63. Resolve in favor of the Seoretary of the Senate, for the payment of bills for advertising and newspapers for the Legislature, Council, Valuation | |
| Commission and Departments, | 57 |
| 64. Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House | 64 |
| 65. Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate | 67 |
| 66. Resolve in favor of Sprague and Son | 67 |
| | |
| Governor Plaisted's address | 69 |
| messages | 92 |
| Davis' message | 101 |
| proolamation | 101 |
| Civil government | 105 |